506924923 10/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6971759

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOVASENTIS, INC.	10/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KEMET ELECTRONICS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	ONE EAST BROWARD BLVD.	
Internal Address:	5TH FLOOR	
City:	FORT LAUDERDALE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33301	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10844974

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 864-990-3672

Email: patents@patentfsi.com

Correspondent Name: PATENT FILING SPECIALIST INC.

Address Line 1: 16 WELLINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE B

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29609

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16066.NOVASENTIS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH T. GUY	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph T. Guy/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_from_Novasentis_10_1_2021#page1.tif source=Assignment_from_Novasentis_10_1_2021#page2.tif source=Assignment_from_Novasentis_10_1_2021#page3.tif

PATENT 506924923 REEL: 057808 FRAME: 0065

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, by and between NOVASENTIS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "ASSIGNOR") and KEMET ELECTRONICS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "ASSIGNEE"), shall be effective as of October 1, 2021.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated July 1, 2019 by and among ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE, KEMET Acquisition Sub, Inc., Chengwei Ventures Evergreen Fund L.P. and certain indemnifying stockholders of ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE acquired ownership of all outstanding shares of ASSIGNOR; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE wishes to assume direct ownership, along with all attendant management and maintenance rights and responsibilities, of the ASSIGNOR patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and ASSIGNOR agrees to assign ownership of such patents and patent applications to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby:

- 1. Agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, the entire interest in and to said patent applications and patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, in and to the inventions therein set forth and any reissue, reexamination, renewal, divisional, or continuation thereof.
- 2. Agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE, all claims for damages or other remedies by reason of past infringement of the patents and the right to sue for and collect such damages for its own use, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full ends of the terms for which the patents are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 3. Agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any non-U.S. applications corresponding to the U.S. patent applications and patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, in whole or in part, in and to any patents and similar protective rights granted on said non-U.S. applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said non-U.S. applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said non-U.S. applications to be filed and issued in the name of the ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

PATENT REEL: 057808 FRAME: 0066 4. Agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned patent applications and patents.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed as of the date first written above.

NOVASENTIS, INC.

Name: François Jeanneau

Title: Chief Executive Officer

KEMET ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

By: _____

Name: Philip Lessner

Title: Senior Vice President & Chief Technology Officer

4. Agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned patent applications and patents.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed as of the date first written above.

NOVASENTIS, INC.

By:

Name: Francois Jeanneau

Title: Chief Executive Officer

KEMET ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

Name: Philip Lessner

RECORDED: 10/15/2021

Title: Senior Vice President & Chief Technology Officer

PATENT REEL: 057808 FRAME: 0068